extended service units per semester as defined in Article VIII, A8.0 of this 

Agreement. 

9.1.4 Compensation for Department Chairs Outside of the Academic Year 

It is expected and recognized that department chairs have obligations and perform 

duties outside of the regularly scheduled 175 (one hundred and seventy-five) day 

academic year.  In accordance with these additional obligations, compensation is set 

forth as follows. 

9.1.4.1 Department chairs and assistant department chairs of departments where 

the reassigned time for the chair or assistant chair is thirty percent (30%)

[...]

Pursuant to Education Code Section 22138.5(c)(5) the equivalent number of hours that 

equal full time for adjunct faculty assignments shall be as follows: 

10.8.1 College Adjunct Faculty 

Effective July 1, 2004, for Classroom faculty the full-time equivalent will be 525 

(five hundred twenty-five) instructional hours per academic year.  For Non-

Classroom faculty the fulltime equivalent will be 1,050 (one thousand fifty) 

assigned hours per academic year. 

10.8.2 Continuing Education Adjunct Faculty   

Effective January 1, 2000, the formula for calculating retirement service credit for 

classroom adjunct faculty will be based on an 875-hour base and for non-

[...]

To calculate service credit, divide the amount of earnings by the annual 

earnable 

$27,358.80 (earnings) / $45,958 (annual earnable) = .600 

10.9 COMPUTER LOAN PROGRAM 

Effective July 1, 2006, the District will make a one-time allocation of $77,161 (seventy-

seven thousand one hundred sixty-one dollars) from the AFT allocation formula for the 

purpose of providing computer purchase loans to unit members in the amount not to 

exceed $3,000 (three thousand dollars) each.  Unit members may submit a request to AFT 

to borrow from the Computer Fund an amount not to exceed $3,000 (three thousand